Republika e Kosovës Republika Kosova – Republic of Kosovo

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

between

State Prosecutor

and

Kosovo Intelligence Agency

State Prosecutor represented by Chief State Prosecutor;

and

Kosovo Intelligence Agency represented by Director of Kosovo Intelligence Agency.

Have agreed as follows:

ARTICLE 1 OBJECTIVE

The purpose behind this memorandum is cooperation between two institutions within the scope and competencies as determined by law, which are of the common interest for national security.

ARTICLE 2 COOPERATION

- 1. KIA shall forward to State Prosecutor ('SP') all information that it considers to be of the interest for State Prosecutor.
- 2. Upon the request from SP for information, KIA shall provide requested information up to the level it assesses to be reasonable.
- 3. State Prosecutor shall forward to KIA all information that it considers to be of the interest for KIA.
- 4. In certain cases State Prosecutor shall provide to KIA available information, when for the latest the written request by KIA has been submitted to SP.
- 5. If during the implementation of its activities KIA discovers information that it considers to be significant and in interest of State Prosecutor, the same shall be forwarded to State Prosecutor no matter if there was not submitted a written request by the latest.
- 6. If during the implementation of its activities State Prosecutor discovers information that it considers to be significant and in interest of KIA, the same shall be forwarded to KIA no matter if there was a written request by the latest.
- 7. Depending from needs and assessment, SP and KIA will exchange their analysis for specific matters of common interest.
- 8. Information exchange shall be done in accordance with Law on Classification of Information and Security Clearances.

ARTICLE 3 COMMUNICATION WAYS

- 1. Cooperation between SP and KIA shall be realized through liaison officers.
- 2. Information exchange and cooperation shall be realized through safe communication lines.

ARTICLE 4 FINAL PROVISIONS

- 1. This memorandum shall enter into force on the date of its signing and it shall be applicable until the parties shall agree differently.
- 2. Amendments may be done upon the agreement of both parties, by precisely defining the date of it's enter into force.
- 3. Any dispute deriving on interpretation or execution of this Memorandum shall be resolved with agreement of both parties.
- 4. This memorandum is signed in two original copies, in Albanian language and Serbian language.
- 5. The version in Albanian language and Serbian language shall be authentic ones. In case of any dispute, the version in Albanian language shall prevail.

ARTICLE 5 ENTER INTO FORCE

This memorandum enters into force on the date of its signing by the parties.

FOR STATE PROSECUTOR

FOR KOSOVO INTELLIGENCE AGENCY

Ismet KABASHI Chief State Prosecutor Bashkim SMAKAJ Director

Prishtina, 5 October 2011